

# In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

---

1484 C.D. 2015

---

MARY TROMETTER,  
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent,

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; and  
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenors.

---

## **PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from a Final Determination of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board  
(Case No. PERA-M-14-366-E)

---

David R. Osborne  
PA Attorney ID# 318024  
david@fairnesscenter.org

Karin M. Sweigart  
PA Attorney ID# 317970  
karin@fairnesscenter.org

THE FAIRNESS CENTER  
225 State Street, Suite 303  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
844-293-1001  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 22, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 2**

**I. THE NEA AND PSEA HAVE ADMITTED TO ENGAGING IN ACTIVITY IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 1701, AND THIS VIOLATION IS NOT EXCUSED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA ELECTION CODE, THE FIRST AMENDMENT, OR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ..... 2**

**A. This Court should resolve the underlying constitutional questions ..... 2**

**B. The NEA and PSEA admitted to the alleged conduct ..... 3**

**C. The NEA and PSEA “contributed” for purposes of section 1701 ..... 4**

**D. Neither the PSEA Voice nor the letter Ms. Trometter received are protected by provisions of the Pennsylvania Election Code dealing with direct private communication..... 7**

**E. The Commonwealth is within its rights to regulate public-sector union political spending ..... 9**

**II. THE PLRB IS CHARGED WITH INTERPRETING AND ENFORCING PERA, AND REFERRING THIS MATTER TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS NOT PROPER ..... 12**

**A. Logic and the rules of statutory construction dictate that the PLRB is the body to enforce section 1701..... 12**

**B. Referral to the Attorney General was unnecessary because no facts were disputed ..... 15**

**C. The Commonwealth Attorneys Act in no way precludes the PLRB from enforcing section 1701..... 16**

**CONCLUSION .....21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Borough of Green Tree v. Bd. of Prop. Assessments, Appeals and Review of Allegheny Cnty, 328 A.2d 819 (Pa. 1974) ..... 9

Brown v. Alexander,  
718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 9

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 2

Commonwealth v. Farmer,  
750 A.2d 925 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)..... 18, 19

Commonwealth v. Frey,  
42 Pa. D. & C.3d 653, 1986 WL 15993 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas 1986) ..... 19

Kowenhoven v. Cnty. of Allegheny,  
901 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 2006) ..... 2

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker,  
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11

STATUTES

1 P.S. § 1921 ..... 7

1 P.S. § 1921(a) ..... 13

1 P.S. § 1922(1) ..... 14

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903 ..... 5

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a) ..... 4

2 Pa.C.S. § 703(a) ..... 3

25 P.S. § 3241 ..... 5

25 P.S. § 3253(c) ..... 7, 8, 9

25 P.S. §§ 2601-3591 ..... 5

35 P.S. § 6018.606 ..... 18

36 U.S.C. §§ 151101-151108..... 7, 8

43 P.S. § 1101.1701 ..... 1, 3, 14

43 P.S. § 1101.703 ..... 10

43 P.S. § 1101.705 ..... 11

43 P.S. §1101.101(3) ..... 10

65 Pa.C.S. § 1109(a)-(b), (e) ..... 18

65 Pa.C.S. §§ 1107, 1108, 1109(f) ..... 17

71 P.S. § 732-204(c) ..... 16

71 P.S. § 732-205(a) ..... 18

71 P.S. § 732-403(a) ..... 17  
71 P.S. §§ 732-101 – 732-506..... 16

REGULATIONS

34 Pa. Code § 95.112 .....15, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Campbell v. Pennsylvania State Education Association, No. AP 2009-0547,  
2009 WL 6503810, at \*1 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Oct. 2, 2009)..... 7
